City of La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda

Notice is hereby given of a Regular Meeting and Public Hearing of the La Porte Zoning Board of
Adjustment to be held on September 22, 2011, at 6:00 P.M. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West
Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, regarding the items of business according to the agenda listed
below:

1. Call to order
2. Consider approval of August 25, 2011, meeting minutes.

3. Consider Variance Request #11-93000009 for the property located at 217 Sylvan Street,
further described by the Harris County Appraisal District as Lot 12, Block 3, Sylvan Beach First
Subdivision, Volume 3, Page 72, Map Records of Harris County, Johnson Hunter Survey,
Abstract No. 35, La Porte, Harris County, Texas. Barbra and Cletus Sheppard, property owners,
seek a variance to build a two foot high deck with handicapped ramp over one foot height limits in
the front yard, contrary to the provisions of Section 106-771 of the Code of Ordinances. This
variance is being sought under the terms of Section 106-192(b) (2) of the Code of Ordinances.

A. Staff Presentation

B. Proponents

C. Opponents

D. Proponents Rebuttal
4. Close Public Hearing

5. Administrative Reports

6. Board Comments on matters appearing on agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy

7. Adjourn

A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this meeting; however,
no action will be taken by Council.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of La Porte will provide for reasonable

accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be received 24
hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281.470.5019.

CERTIFICATION

| certify that a copy of the September 22, 2011, agenda of items to be considered by the Zoning Board
of Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the day of
, 2011.

Title:

Out of consideration for all attendees of the meeting, please turn off all cell phones and pagers, or place on
inaudible signal. Thank you for your consideration.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes of August 25, 2011

Members Present: George Maltsberger, Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, and Lawrence
McNeali (Alt. No 1).

Members Absent: Rod Rothermel, and Sherman Moore (Alt. No. 2).

City Staff Present: Traci Leach, Assistant City Manager; Masood Malik, City Planner; Clark Askins,
City Attorney; Shannon Green, Planning Assistant.

1. Callto Order,
Chairman George Malisberger called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Consider approval of the July 28, 2011, meeting minutes,
Motion by Charles Schoppe to approve the Minutes of July 28, 2011. Second by Lawrence
McNeal. Motion carried.

Ayes: George Malisherger, Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, and Lawrence
McNeal (Alt. No 1).

Nays: None

Abstain: None

3. Consider Variance Request #11-93000007 for the property located at 916 Seabreeze
Avenue, further described by the Harris County Appraisal District as Lot 20, Parkway Block
of Bay Shore Park, Volume 10, Page 22, Johnson Hunter Survey, Abstract No. 35, La Ports,
Harris County, Texas. Richard Sparks, property owner, seeks a variance to reduce the rear
building setback from 15’ to 13’5” for an existing structure, contrary to the provisions of
Section 106-333, Table B, of the Code of Ordinances. This variance is being sought under
the terms of Section 106-192{b) {2} of the Code of Ordinances.

Chairman Maltsberger opened the Public Hearing at 6:03.

A. STAFF PRESENTATION
Masood Malik, City Planner, presented staff's report.

Twenty-seven public hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 200" of the
subject property. The City received one response in favor and one was returned
undeliverable.

B. PROPONENTS
Applicant Richard Sparks, spoke in favor variance 11-93000007.

C. OPPONENTS
There were none.

D. PROPONENTS REBUTTAL
There were none.

Motion by Charles Schoppe to approve Variance Request #11-93000007, for the property located
at 916 Seabreeze to reduce the rear yard setback from 15’ to 13'6” for an existing structure.
Second by Lawrence McNeal. Motion carried.

Ayes: George Maltsberger, Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, and Lawrence
McNeal (Alt. No 1).

Nays: None

Abstain; None

4. Close Public Hearing
Chairman Maltsberger closed the public hearing at 6:09pm.
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5. Consider Variance Request #11-93000008 for the property located at 230 South Idaho
Street, further described by the Harris County Appraisal District as Lots 26-29, Block 62,
Bay Front to La Porte, Johnson Hunter Survey, Abstract No. 35, La Porte, Harris County,
Texas. Rafael Aroca, property owner, seeks a variance o allow construction of a storage
building in the side yard, contrary to the provisions of Section 106-741 of the Code of
Ordinances. This variance is being sought under the terms of Section 106-192(b) (2) of
the Code of Ordinances.

Chairman Maltsberger opened the Public Hearing at 6:10pm.

A. STAFF PRESENTATICN
Masood Malik, City Planner, presented staff's report.

Twenty public hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 200’ of the subject
property. The City received one returned undeliverable.

B. PROPONENTS
Applicant Rafael Aroca, spoke in favor of variance 11-93000008.

C. OPPONENTS
There were none,

D. PROPONENTS REBUTTAL
There were none.

Motion by Chester Pool to approve Variance Request #11-93000008, for the property located at
230 South ldaho to allow construction of a storage building in the side yard. Second by Charles
Schoppe. Motion carried.

Ayes: George Maltsberger, Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, and Lawrence
McNeal (Alt. No 1).

Nays: None

Abstain: None

6. Close Public Hearing
Chairman Maltsberger closed the public hearing at 6:20pm.

7. Administrative Reports
The Planning and Zoning Commission is currently working with consultant on the Comprehensive
Pian Updaie. The Commission reviewed Chapter 1 and Chapter 2 wili be presented at the
September 15" Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting.

The City is currently working with the perspective consultant on updating the Northside
Neighborhood Plan which is about 10 years old.

8. Board Comments
Chairman Maltsherger requested staff to follow up on the maintenance of the Hwy 146
landscaping at the intersection. Masood Malik will contact TXDOT and update the board

members.
9. Adjourn
Motion by Charles Schoppe to adjourn. Second by Lawrence McNeal. Motion Carried.
Ayes: George Maltsberger, Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, and Lawrence McNeal
(Alt. No 1).
Nays: None

Abstain: None
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Chairman George Maltsberger adjourned the meeting at 6:26pm.

Submitted by,

Shannon Green
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment

Approved on this day of , 2011,

George Maltsherger
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment



VARIANCE REQUEST
FOR

217 SYLVAN STREET

EXHIBITS:

STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

EXHIBIT A — AREA MAP

EXHIBIT B — SURVEY PLAN

EXHIBIT C - SECTION 106-771, CODE OF ORDINANCES

EXHIBIT D - PUBLIC NOTICE RESPONSE

(None received as to date)



Staff Report

September 22, 2011

Variance Request #V11-93000009

Requested by:

Requested for:

Location:

Zoning:

Background:

Analysis:

Barbara and Cletus Sheppard (Property Owners)

A two foot high deck with handicapped ramp exceeding one foot over the height limits in
the front yard of Lot 12, Block 3, Sylvan Beach First Subdivision, La Porte, Harris
County, Texas.

217 Sylvan Street

Low Density Residential (R-1)

Per the Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD) record, this residential single-family
house was built in 1950 with land area of 7,400 S. F. The primary residence is a one
story frame house on blocks with a total living area of 1,196 S. F.

Applicants are proposing a 15°x20° deck with handicapped ramp in front of the house.
The deck will be located within 25° front building setback and will be built two foot high
above the height of the exterior finished grade elevation. Per the applicants, the reason
for building higher is to have safe access in and out for a confined wheelchair person.

As per Section 106-771 of the Code of Ordinance, deck shall not extend more than one
foot above the height of the exterior finish grade. Upon a request for building permit, it
is found that the bottom part of the deck is one foot above the height limits and is not
allowed by the ordinance.

This variance request seeks to allow a two foot high deck with handicapped ramp to
build in the front yard. The owners submitted specifications/ plans for a proposed deck
and stated that a deck will be a finished out structure with all the trim work matching the
house. In addition, it would serve as a safe access for a handicapped person in the house.

Section 106-192(b)(1), in the Code of Ordinances, defines a variance as a deviation from
the literal provisions of the chapter, which is granted by the Board when strict
conformity to the chapler would cause an unnecessary hardship because of the
circumstances unique fo the property on which the variance is granted.

Definition:

In general, a deck is a flat surface capable of supporting weight, similar to a floor, but
typically constructed outdoors, often elevated from the ground, and usually connected
to a building.

Except as otherwise prohibited, the board is empowered to authorize a variance from a
requirement when the board finds that all of the following conditions have been met.

% That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the best public interest.
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Conclusion:

Appeals:

¢ That literal enforcement of the chapter will result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other extraordinary or
exceptional physical situation unique to the specific piece of property in question.
“Unnecessary hardship” shall mean physical hardship relating to the property itself as
distinguished from a hardship relating to convenience, financial considerations or
caprice, and the hardship must not result from the applicant or property owner’s own
actions; and

% That by granting the variance, the spirit of the chapter will be observed.

In determining if granting the applicant’s request would be contrary to the public interest,
Staff recognizes that the development of the deck may not create a visual obstruction
issue with the adjoining properties.

A survey of surrounding properties shows that this non-compliance with the ordinance is
common to the neighborhood. In viewing the specific grounds for granting a variance,
Staff points out that the condition, as it exists, was the “...result of the applicant or
property owner’s own actions...” contrary to the provisions of Section 106-192. We
also find no grounds to justify “...unnecessary hardship because of exceptional
narrowness, shallowness, shape topography, or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the property in question.” This property represents a typical
example of standard lots on the curve within subdivisions throughout the City.

Variance Request #V11-93000009, which seeks a variance for 1’over the height limit, by
allowing proposed deck with handicapped ramp to build in the front yard, is contrary to
the provisions of the Code of Ordinances. In addition, the parameters for the requested
variance appear to meet the provisions established by Section 106-192.

While recognizing the circumstances associated with the physical situation of the
property owner, the Board could consider:

e Allowing a deck to be built two foot high, over the height limits (variance
granted).

e Allowing the owner to comply with the requirement of the ordinance (variance
denied).

As per Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Porte:

Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the Board of
Adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A.,
Local Government Code Section 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision
is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall
be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the
Board of Adjustment.



CITY OF LA PORTE
7ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

VARIANCE REQUEST ,
Application No:ll=4 ) pPOODbY
OFFICE USE ONLY: Fee: $150.00 Date Received: . T -2L~-1l

Receipt No.:
Note: This Fee is Non-Refundable Regardless of the Board’s Decision

Appﬁcant:\?)ch:é«Cg & Q\?ﬁ\}b S\f\@?{'f\b\g“‘a

Name
Ad= Q)W_,_th \&%\wan A 28/ -4385-]682
Address Phone

I am the owner of the herein described property. 1 have authorized
to act on my behalf in this matter.

0‘wne1-='<; Q\ e_\(%m\gu‘w g‘l&:@;;:ﬂm&

Name
=) 7 Sylvan )Eib}u 798 D81 -4 3868
"Address Phone
I am requesting a variance to Sect. of the City Zoning regulations Chapter 106 of the
Code of Ordinance. \ <
I am requesting this variance for property located at =)7 SL{ Yan
Street Address
Legal Description
() Site Plan () Minor Development Site Plan
() Major Development Site Plan () General Plan

A Site Plan of the property is attached. Also,Ihave listed the information requested below on the

following pages of this form.
a) Al facts concerning the matter that has Jed up to this request.
b) The type of relief I am seeking (setbacks, lot coverage, etc.).
¢) The grounds upon which 1 am making this request.
* If applicant is NOT the owner, he must provide Authorization to act on the Owner’s behalf.

Y~y WWQ
Date Applicant’s Signature

Office Use Only
Site Plan and Authorization (if applicable) attached? Yes () No ()

Date transmitted to the Board of Adjustments:

Meeting Date: Applicant Notified of Date:

Notice to surrounding property owners- Date:

Board’s Decision: Approved () Denied ()

Notice of Boards Decision mailed to Applicant/Owner:
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THE GROUNDS FOR THE REQUESTS:
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Pro Deck Design™

Estimate Prepared for: Store Information:
TOMMY TOMMY 6507 - 4915 GARTH ROAD #6507
i
BAYTOWN, TX 77521 BAYTOWN, TX 77521
2812457374 (281) 428-5091

Estimate Created: 08/25/2011
Days Valid: 14

Estimate Prepared by:
JAMES

Decks Total Price (pre-tax): $2,172.59

"Please take this quote to the Contractor Services or Special Services Desk."

"Products and prices shown online may vary from those at The Home Depot store near you. Prices shown on this
quote may be different due to changes in product availability and market conditions. Prices for identical items may
also vary from store to store."

"Los productos y precios demonstrados en linea pueden variar de los en el aimacen The Home Depot cerca de
usted. Los precios demonstrados en esta cotizacion pueden ser diversos debido a los cambios en condiciones de la
disponibilidad y del mercado del producto. Los precios para los articulos identicos pueden tambien variar de almacen
al almacen."

"* Special Order ltems where price is not included in total - Please take to The Home Depot Special Services Desk for
a price quote."

"* |os Articulos de la Orden Especial donde el precio no se incluye en total - Favor de llevar a la Mesa de Servicios
Especiales del Home Depot para una cotizacion del precio."

Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacién final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna

responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacion contenida en esta pagina esté conforme a los términos en
la negacién, situada en el extremo de este documento.

Copyright © 1988-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
Page 1 of 16 Doc ID 48d35¢73-a191-41d0-a454-82af26a87c1a



Pro Deck Design™

3D View

- Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacién final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna

responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacion contenida en esta pagina estd conforme a los términos en
la negacioén, situada en el extremo de este documento.

Copyright © 1989-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
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Pro Deck Design™

Plan View

Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacién final del disefic. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna
responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacion contenida en esta pagina esté conforme a los términos en
la negacion, situada en el extremo de este documento.

Copyright © 1989-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
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Pro Deck Design™

Dimension View - Deck Number 1
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Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacion final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna

responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacion contenida en esta pagina esta conforme a los términos en
la negacion, situada en el extremo de este documento,

Copyright © 1989-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
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Pro Deck Design™

Dimension View - Deck Number 2
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Warning and important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instreciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacion final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna

responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacién contenida en esta pégina esté conforme a los terminos en
la negacion, situada en el extremo de este documento.

Copyright © 1989-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
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Pro Deck Design™ &

Post View - Deck Number 1
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Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

'Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacién final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna
responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacion contenida en esta pagina esté conforme a los términos en

la negacion, situada en el extremo de este documento.

Copyright © 1989-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
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Pro Deck Design™

Post View - Deck Number 2
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Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacion final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna
responsibilidad del use o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacién contenida en esta pagina estéa conforme a los términos en

la negacion, situada en el extremo de este documento.

Copyright © 1989-2011 Edgenet, Inc.
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Pro Deck Design™

Joist Layout View
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Notes:
All joist and stringer spacing dimensions are measured in OC.

Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correct use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacién final del disenio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna
responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacion contenida en esta pagina esta conforme a los términos en
la negacién, situada en el extremo de este documento.
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Pro Deck Design™
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Warning and Important Instructions: This is not a final design plan or estimate. EDGENET, INC. assumes no responsibility for the correcl use or
output of this program. All information contained on this page is subject to the terms in the disclaimer located at the end of this document.

Advertencia e instrcciones importantes: Esto no es un plan ni una estimacién final del disefio. EDGENET, INC. no asume ninguna

responsibilidad del uso o de la salida correcto de este programa.Toda la informacién contenida en esta pagina esté conforme a los términos en
la negacién, situada en el extremo de este documento.
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SYLVAN STREET (80’R/W)

BORROWER: CLETUS SHEPPARD & DARBARA SHEPPARD This lot __DOES He in the
ADDRESS: 217 SYLVAN STREST — L4 PORTE, TEXAS 77571 100 year flood plain and is in
Hong =125 as located by

the Federal Imsurance ddministration
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT TWELVE (12), IN BLOCK THREE (3), OF designated Flood Hasard drea
SYLVAN BRACH FIRST SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION IN HARRIS COUNTY. Community Pansl No.

TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN e s o 1201 09451

VOLUME 3, PAGE 72 OF THE M:\P RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS. S kit Saeid for Flavd
Plgin Determination or Floodway.

LENDER: TITLE COMPANY: STEWART TITLE
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that this plat correctly represents the property legally described
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DATE: 06—714-11

JOB NO. 080711-27 PHONE (281) 331-3474 FAXY (287) 486-064




§ 106-751 LA PORTE CODE o

See. 106-751. Shipping containers,

Shipping containers may be used as temporary material storage facilities on construction
sites in all zoning districts except residential (R-1l, R-2, and R-3). In addition, commercial
construction allowed in residential zoning districts may use shipping containers as temporary
material storage facilities. (Note: Certificate of occupancy shall not be issued until shipping

container is removed from the site.)
(Ord. No. 1501-I1, § 7, 3-27-00; Ord. No. 1501-NNNN, § 6(Exh. F), 4-25-05)

Secs. 106-762—106-770. Reserved.

DIVISION 3. AREA REQUIREMENTS

Seec. 106-771. Yard requirements.
The following shall not be considered as encroachments on yard setback requirements:

(1) Chimneys, flues, belt courses, ete. Chimneys, flues, belt courses, leaders, sills, pilasters,
lintels, ornamental features, cornices, eaves, gutters, steps, stoops, and the like,
provided they do not project more than four feet into any front or rear yard, and two
feet into any side yard.

\/(2) Terraces, decks, patios, etc. Terraces, decks, patios, or similar features, provided they
do not extend more than one foot above the height of the exterior finish grade
elevation, or to a distance less than two feet from any lot line, or encroach upon any
utility easement. Further, pools shall not be considered as an encroachment on a front
yard setback, provided that such pools are located in a front yard adjacent to Galveston
Bay, and provided further that such pool does not extend more than one foot above the
exterior finish grade elevation, or fo a distance less than two feet from any lot line or
encroach upon any utility easement.

(3) Rearyards only. An unenclosed, attached patio cover, awning, or canopy, provided that
no portion of such patio covers, awnings, or canopies shall encroach into any utility
easements, or any vertical projection thereof, and provided further that no portion of
such patio covers, awnings, or canopies shall be located at a distance less than five fest
from the side property line or three feet from the rear property line, or any vertical
projection thereof,

(4) Front and side yard carports. Front and side yard carports shall be permitted for
single-family detached homes subject to the following requirements:

a. Carports in a required front or side yard shall not be located closer than five feet
from guy front or side property line.

Supp. No. 12 CD105:86°
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